average for the Euribor rates (Euribor 1, 3, 6, 12 months) and for the IRS (for a period of 1 to 30 years).
At 31 June 2016, the average Euribor rate is -0.220% (0.079% in 2015) and the average rate on IRS is
0.245% (0.78% in 2015).

Based on these averages, we recalculate the financial flows as at 01/01/N+1.

Then we simulate the impact of an increase of 50 basis points of the rate calculated above. We do the
same by simulating the impact of a decrease of 50 basis points in the yield curve calculated above.

The impact in each column is measured at 2 levels:

1. Impact on result before tax (for all instruments): this column represents the difference between
the simulated financial charges compared to the financial charges calculated based on the
average rate at the end of the reporting period (positive = gain; negative = loss).

2. On equity : this column represents the difference between the book value calculated at the end
of the reporting period based on the average rate compared to the simulated book value
(outstanding capital or market value – positive = gain; negative = loss).

 + 50 basis points  - 50 basis points

30/06/2016

Impact on profit
before tax Impact on equity Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on

equity

Debt

(1.943)   1.331
IRS

815 (6) (593) (9.110)

(1.128) (6) 738 (9.110)

31/12/2015

   Debt

(6.043)   3.832
IRS

2.877 4.242 (2.821) (5.118)

(3.166) 4.242 1.011 (5.118)

An increase of 50 basis point would lower our result before taxes by EUR 1,1 Mio and also our equity
by EUR 6K. A decrease of 50 basis point would raise our result before taxes by EUR 0.7 Mio but would
have a negative impact of EUR 9.1 Mio on our equity.

4.Capital risk management

No change was made during the 2016 first semester concerning this topic.

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - 30 June 2016 Page 45

3. INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - 30 June 2016 Page 46

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - 30 June 2016 Page 47